survey design were adopted for this study. The population of this study comprised teachers in the 

seven public Basic Schools, one Senior High School, two private Basic Schools and one Vocational 

and Technical School in Agona Kwanyako. Krejcie and Morgan chart was used to sample hundred 

and fifty-five (155) out of two hundred and sixty (260) teachers in Agona Kwanyako schools. The 

main instrument for data collection and analysis was questionnaire. All the questionnaires retrieved 

were prepared by sorting and coding. They were then entered into IBM SPSS Statistics 2017 version

[...]

Quantitative research approach and Descriptive survey design were adopted for this 

study. The population of this study comprised teachers in the seven public Basic Schools, 

one Senior High School, two private Basic Schools and one Vocational and Technical 

School in Agona Kwanyako. Krejcie and Morgan chart was used to sample hundred and 

fifty-five (155) out of two hundred and sixty (260) teachers in Agona Kwanyako schools 

[40]. This chart gives the relationship between sample size and population and helps to 

identify and obtain the required sample size for a study. The main instrument for data